504773871 02/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4820599

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Execution Date Name ROBERT G. WILEY 02/07/2018 **BRETT CLARK** 02/08/2018 JASON TROYER 02/08/2018 JOHN LOWER 02/09/2018 ADAM JENKINS 02/08/2018 **CLYDE TROUTMAN** 02/08/2018 JOHNNY ISSA 02/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3SAE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	318 SEABOARD LANE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 212	
City:	FRANKLIN	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2017054272
Application Number:	15720006

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(617)	742-7774		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	6179944900			
Email:	mail@	⊉omiplaw.com		
Correspondent Name:	ONE	LLO & MELLO		
Address Line 1:	THREE BURLINGTON WOODS DRIVE			
Address Line 2:	SUIT	E 203		
Address Line 4:	BURI	INGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01803		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SAE-038		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DAVID M. MELLO		

504773871

PATENT REEL: 044899 FRAME: 0477

SIGNATURE:	/David M. Mello/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2018	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=038US_Orig_Exec_Assign#page1.tif		
source=038US_Orig_Exec_Assign#page2.tif		
source=038US_Orig_Exec_Assign#page3.tif		
source=038US_Orig_Exec_Assign#page4.tif		
source=038US_Orig_Exec_Assign#page5.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

₩e,

 $Q = \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$

Robert Wiley, residing at 1517 Bledsoe Lane, Franklin, Tennessee 37067;

Brett Clark, residing at 6463 Old Hickory Boulevard, Whites Creek, Tennessee 37189;

Jason Troyer, residing at 620 Coble Circle, Shelbyville, Tennessee 37160; and

John Lower, residing at 707 Watson Branch Drive, Franklin, Tennessee 37064;

Adam Jenkíns, residing at 7277 Knottingham Dr., Farview, Tennessee 37062;

Clyde Troutman, residing at 1252 Baker Creek Drive, Spring Hill, Tennessee 37174; and

Johnny Issa, residing at 1302 Cottingham Dr., Franklin Tennessee, 37067, U.S.,

having invented improvements in MULTI-AXIS RELATIVE POSITIONING STAGE identified as Attorney Docket No. SAE-038US, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on September 29, 2017, and assigned Serial No. 15/720,006, and

MULTI-AXIS RELATIVE POSITIONING STAGE identified as Attorney Docket No. SAE-038PCT, described in an application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), which application was filed on September 29, 2017 and assigned International Application No.: PCT/US17/054272,

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from 3SAE Technologies, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 318 Seaboard Lane, Suite 212, Franklin, TN 37067, U.S. (and hereinafter called the Assignee, which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration We do also hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and We do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our name or its own name or its designee for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration, We do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing,

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 044899 FRAME: 0479 reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee, fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, or assigns;

And We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said United States application on or for said inventions;

And We do hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, that We have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title, and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that We have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

State of County of

Before me this $\frac{1}{12}$ day of $\frac{1}{12}$ day of \frac{1}{12} day of $\frac{1}{12}$ day of \frac{1}{12} day of $\frac{1}{12}$ day of \frac{1}{12} day d

Seal

19 ¹⁰9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Breł lark

State of County of \$8.

Before me this $\underline{X} \leq day$ of \underline{CDCUAY} , year of 201%, personally appeared **Brett Clark**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

9018⁰³1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Jason Troyer

State of <u>Tervessee</u> County of <u>Williamse /</u> ss.

Before me this $\underbrace{\&}^{20/8}$ day of $\underbrace{\&}^{20/8}$, year of $\underbrace{201\%}$, personally appeared Jason Troyer who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

otary Public



Seal

PATENT REEL: 044899 FRAME: 0481

Page 3 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

John Lower

State of County of SS.

Notary Pul

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Adam Jenkins

State of aad see Si Si See County of 88.

Before me this $\cancel{2}$ day of $\cancel{2}$ day of

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 044899 FRAME: 0482 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Clyde Troutman

State of 18 County of SS.

Z day of <u>tPhraaca</u> Before me this _, year of 2017, personally appeared Clyde Troutman who is to me personally knowns and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.



Votary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted,

88.

Johnny Issa State of County of

Before me this $\frac{2}{2}$ day of $\frac{2}{2}\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$, year of 2017; personally appeared Johnny Issa who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his freeact, and deed. . BAR_b

Notary Public

SAssignment and Declaration\038&38PCTAssignment.doc ÿ

Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 02/12/2018